
'Agreement Number: M C 3 5 9 3  

GRANTEE 
PROJECT TITLE 
PERFORMANCE PERIOD 

29603 

City of Long Beach 
City of Long Beach Project Management 
October 1,2005 I through I June 30,2007 

GRANT AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE 
RIVERS AND MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY (RMC) 

State of California - The Resources Agency 

GRANTEE: 
CITY OF LONG BEACH 

GRANTOR: 
RIVERS AND MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY 

Under the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Grantee agrees to complete the Project as described in the project description, and the 
State of California, through its Executive Officer of the Rivers and Mountains Conservancy pursuant to the Clean Water, Clean Air, Safe 
Neighborhood Parks and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2002 (Proposition 40), agrees to h n d  the Project up to the Grant Amount. 

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 3rd Floor 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Amends Exhibit B, Budget staff detail billing rates, with no change to the Total Grant Amount. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
900 South Fremont Avenue, Annex, 2"d Floor 

All other ienns and conditions reinairi the same. 

T.B.A. NO. 

TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED I $100,000.00 

B.R. NO. TNDEX OBJ. EXPEND PCA PROJECT/WORK 
L120 418 30104 PHASE 

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDING (FOR STATE USE ONLY) 

$100,000.00 RMC3593 California Clean Water, Clean Air, Safe 
ADJ. INCREASING ENCUMERANCE APPROPRIATION Neighborhood Parks, and Coastal 

AMOUNT OF GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER FUND - 6029 

I Protection Bond Act 
ADJ. DECREASING ENCUMBERANCE I FUNCTION 

I hereby certify upon my personal knowledge that budgeted hnds are available for this encumbrance. 

SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER DATE 

Page 1 of 2 



Agreement Number: MC3593 

Exhibit B 
Budget 

The budget on this grant is not to exceed $100,000. The City of Long Beach will charge by 
the hour for employees who do the work requested by the Executive Director of the RMC. 
Hourly rates for staff will be based on the schedule below and will remain within the ranges 
specified for each category. Ranges have been provided due to variety of hourly rates based 
on employee’s tenure and position. 

Bureau Manager: 
Officer: 
Development Project Manager: 
Administrative Analyst: 
Community Development Analyst: 
Real Estate Technician: 
Bureau Secretary: 
Clerk: 
City Attorney: 

$75-$95/H0~r 
$65 -$80/H0ur 
$5 5-$7O/Ho~r 
$50-$60/H0~ 
$50-$60/H0~r 
$3 5 - $ 4 5 / H 0 ~  
$30-$5O/Ho~r 
$30-$4O/Ho~r 
$140-$175/H0~ 

Additional staff may be included as approved by the Executive Director. 
Grantee’s consultanthub consultant to be reimbursed at cost. 

Page 2 of 2 


